RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE THE INSTALLATION OF REVEREND DR. DANNY HOLLINS AS PASTOR OF CEDAR GROVE BAPTIST CHURCH IN FLORA, MISSISSIPPI

WHEREAS, as Dr. Danny Hollins, a man of impeccable character and faith, was recently nominated and elected by the deacons and trustees of Cedar Grove Baptist Church, of Flora, Mississippi, to serve in the important position of pastor, and

WHEREAS, being supremely confident of his integrity, of his religious scholarship, and of his earnest capacity to serve as the leader of Cedar Grove Baptist Church, the congregation was caused to unanimously ratify the election of Reverend Hollins, being in eager anticipation for his pastoral tenure to begin; and

WHEREAS, as a graduate of East Flora High School, Pastor Hollins is well known within the local community, being considered as a trusted role model, a man of abiding faith, and as someone who is concerned not only about the spiritual standing of the community, but also as someone who has contributed to its economic development, growth and welfare; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of impact that he has already made within the local community, as well as within the county and state, it is fitting that the citizens of the county take pause to recognize and celebrate the elevation of this important man of God, upon his installation as the new pastor of Cedar Grove Baptist Church in Flora, Mississippi.

THEREFORE, the Madison County Board of Supervisors, does Hereby Resolve, Acknowledge, and Recognize the installation of Reverend Dr. Danny Hollis, a true man of God, to the position of Pastor of the Cedar Grove Baptist Church, and congratulate Dr. Hollins, for this remarkable achievement in his spiritual life and career.

FURTHER, BE IT ORDERED that a copy of this Resolution Recognizing the installation of Dr. Danny Hollins to the position of Pastor of Cedar Grove Baptist Church, upon its adoption by the board of supervisors, be entered into the permanent minutes of the Madison County Board of Supervisors, and a copy of same to be suitably framed and presented to Reverend Dr. Danny Hollins, by Supervisor Karl Banks of District Four (4), in Madison County, Mississippi.

Upon Motion made by Supervisor Karl Banks, being properly Seconded, the above Resolution was unanimously Approved by the Madison County Board of Supervisors, on this the 20th day of November 2023, and thereafter signed by President Gerald Steen, being witnessed by Chancery Clerk Ronny Lott, and presented by Supervisor Karl M. Banks.

For Madison County Board of Supervisors

Gerald Steen, President